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ABSTRACT: This study ascertained the level of satisfaction in laboratory facilities in terms of availability, adequacy, 

efficiency, laboratory space, and computer upgrade as well as the performance in laboratory subjects of computer engineering 

subjects in terms of mastery, student-teacher rapport, teaching methodology, assessment of students, and laboratory 

management in Caraga Administrative Region. Differences among the levels of satisfaction and performance of teachers and 

the relationship between these variables were also measured. Data were gathered from 221 students from colleges and 

universities across Caraga Region offering Bachelor of Science in Computer Engineering program through a researcher-made 

questionnaire. Data were analyzed using mean and ordinal rank, One-way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) for Correlated 

Samples and Scheffe’s test, and Pearson-r and t-test for the significant relationship. 

The study found that the respondents are satisfied with the laboratory facilities in terms of availability, adequacy, efficiency, 

laboratory space, and computer upgrade. The performance of teachers in laboratory subjects is satisfactory as to mastery, 

student-teacher rapport, teaching methodology, assessment of students, and laboratory management. Moreover, there is no 

significant difference among the levels of satisfaction of the respondents in laboratory facilities but significant difference exists 

among the performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. There is a significant relationship between the level of satisfaction 

in laboratory facilities and the performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. On the basis of the results, a Prioritized 

Technology-Based Instruction and Satisfaction Model was formulated. 
Keywords: Computer Laboratory, Student Satisfaction, Teaching Performance, Model 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This study aimed to form a model based on the level of 

student satisfaction and teaching performance in computer 

engineering laboratory courses in Caraga Administrative 

Region [1-4]. In the Philippines, the Commission on Higher 

Education (CHED) includes requirements on facilities and 

equipment in allowing Higher Education Institutions (HEI’s) 

offer courses to students specially those which are highly 

technical like engineering programs including colleges and 

universities in Caraga Administrative Region who are 

offering Bachelor of Science in Computer Engineering 

(BSCoE) program [5]. It is then imperative to check whether 

or not the performance of the teachers in these subjects is 

related to their satisfaction level in the laboratory facilities of 

the college/university where they are in as students tend to 

fail in laboratory subjects. This study is also rooted on CHED 

Memorandum Order(CMO) No.53, Series of 2006 on 

“Policies and Standard for Information Technology 

Education (ITE) Programs [6,7].” 

2. METHODOLOGY 

The study used quantitative research method specifically 

descriptive, differential and correlational designs. Data were 

gathered from 221 BS Computer Engineering students in the 

higher education institutions offering the programs.  

A researcher-made questionnaire was used for data 

collection. The instrument was revised based on the 

corrections of the experts and concerns of the students during 

the dry-run. Reliability testing through run-rerun method 

using Pearson Product Moment Correlation for reliability was 

conducted to 23 graduating computer engineering students 

who were the respondents of the study with t-values of 2.45, 

2.61, 2.35, 3.18, 4.18, 2.49, 3.29, 2.54, 2.41, and 4.20 for 

availability, adequacy, efficiency, laboratory space, computer 

upgrade, mastery, student-teacher rapport, teaching 

methodology, assessments of students, and laboratory 

management are greater than the critical t-value of 2.08 at 21 

degrees of freedom leading to the rejection of the null 

hypotheses.. Data were analyzed using Frequency Count and 

Percent to determine the profile of the respondents as to sex 

and year level, Weighted Mean and Ordinal Rank to 

determine the levels of satisfaction of the respondents on 

laboratory facilities and of performance of the teachers in 

laboratory subjects, One-Way Analysis of Variance 

(ANOVA) for Correlated Data and Scheffē Test to determine 

the significant difference among the levels of satisfaction to 

laboratory facilities and performance of teachers in laboratory 

subjects as well as the significant difference of these 

variables when grouped by sex and year level, and Pearson-r 

and t-test to determine the significant relationship between 

the levels of satisfaction of the respondents to laboratory 

facilities and performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. 

 

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION   

Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities 

 
Table 1 

Level of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities 

Facilities Mean Rank VI QD 

Availability 3.05 3 Agree Satisfied 

Adequacy 2.82 5 Agree Satisfied 

Efficiency 3.25 2 Agree Satisfied 

Laboratory Space 3.34 1 Agree Satisfied 

Computer Upgrade 3.01 4 Agree Satisfied 

Grand Mean 3.12   Agree Satisfied 

 

The grand mean of 3.12 indicates that the respondents are 

satisfied with the computer laboratories in their respective 

schools.   

Teaching Performance in Laboratory Subjects 

The Table shows that the performance of the teachers is 

satisfactory based on the grand mean of 3.44. 
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Table 2 
Level of Performance of Teachers in Laboratory Subjects 

Areas Mean Rank VI QD 

Mastery 3.43 3.5 Agree Satisfactory 

Student-Teacher 

Rapport 

3.48 1 Agree Satisfactory 

Teaching 

Methodology 

3.43 3.5 Agree Satisfactory 

Assessment of 

Students 

3.46 2 Agree Satisfactory 

Laboratory 

Management 

3.30 5 Agree Satisfactory 

Grand Mean 3.44   Agree Satisfactory 

 

Difference among Levels of Satisfaction and Teaching 

Performance 

Table 3 reveals the results on difference among the levels of 

satisfaction in laboratory facilities and among the levels of 

performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. The Table 

shows that there is no significant difference among the levels 

of performance of the teachers in laboratory subjects as it 

obtained an F-value of 1.09 which is less than the critical F-

value of 2.38 at 4/880 degrees of freedom. This implies that 

their teaching areas are comparable [8-12]. 
Table 3 

Difference among Levels of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities 

and Performance of Teachers in Laboratory Subjects 

Variable df F F0.0

5 

Decision 

on Ho 

Interpretation 

Satisfactio

n 

4/8

80 

16.84 2.38 Rejected Significant 

Performan

ce 

4/8

80 

1.09 2.38 Not 

Rejected 

Not Significant 

 

However, the levels of satisfaction of the respondents in the 

laboratory facilities obtained an F-value of 16.84 which is 

greater than the critical F-value of 2.38 causing the rejection 

of the null hypothesis indicating that there is a significant 

difference among the levels of satisfaction in laboratory 

facilities in terms of five areas. 
Table 4 

Scheffe’s Test Results on Difference among Levels of 

Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities 

Laboratory Facilities F' Decision 

on Ho 

Interpretation 

Availability 

(M=3.05) 

Adequacy 

(M=2.82) 

10.27 Rejected Significant 

 Efficiency 

(M=3.25) 

8.31 Not 

Rejected 

Not 

Significant 

 Laboratory 

Space 
(M=3.34) 

16.82 Rejected Significant 

 Computer 

Upgrade 
(M=3.01) 

0.33 Not 

Rejected 

Not 

Significant 

Adequacy 

(M=2.82) 

Efficiency 

(M=3.25) 

37.06 Rejected Significant 

 Laboratory 

Space 
(M=3.34) 

53.36 Rejected Significant 

 Computer 6.90 Not Not 

Upgrade 
(M=3.01) 

Rejected Significant 

Efficiency 

(M=3.25) 

Laboratory 

Space 
(M=3.34) 

1.48 Not 

Rejected 

Not 

Significant 

 Computer 

Upgrade 
(M=3.01) 

11.97 Rejected Significant 

Laboratory 

Space 

(M=3.34) 

Computer 

Upgrade 
(M=3.01) 

21.88 Rejected Significant 

 

Results entail that the computer laboratories for engineering 

courses are prioritizing the space of the laboratory to 

accommodate their students as well as the maintenance of 

their machines for efficient functions than the availability, 

upgrade and adequacy of computers and other devices. This 

goes to show that available gadgets are efficiently working 

[13-14]. 

Relationship between Levels of Satisfaction and Teaching 

Performance 

Table 5 presents the results on relationship between levels of 

satisfaction and teaching performance. The Table above 

reveals that the t-values obtained for each pair of factor in 

levels of satisfaction and performance of teachers are greater 

than the critical t-value of 1.97 at 219 degrees of freedom. 

These brought the rejection of the null hypotheses. 
Table 5 

Correlates of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities and 

Performance of Teachers in Laboratory Subjects 

Satisfactio

n 

Performanc

e 

r t Decision 

on Ho 

Interpret

ation 

Availabilit

y 

Mastery 0.

56 

10.

01 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Student-

Teacher 

Rapport 

0.

58 

10.

65 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Teaching 

Methodology 

0.

56 

10.

06 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Assessment 

of Students 

0.

60 

11.

02 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Laboratory 

Management 

0.

58 

10.

43 

Rejected Significan

t 

Adequacy Mastery 0.

42 

6.9

1 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Student-

Teacher 

Rapport 

0.

44 

7.2

3 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Teaching 

Methodology 

0.

48 

8.0

0 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Assessment 

of Students 

0.

42 

6.9

0 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Laboratory 

Management 

0.

52 

9.0

4 

Rejected Significan

t 

Efficiency Mastery 0.

52 

8.9

3 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Student-

Teacher 

Rapport 

0.

54 

9.4

9 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Teaching 

Methodology 

0.

51 

8.7

5 

Rejected Significan

t 

 Assessment 0. 9.0 Rejected Significan
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of Students 52 0 t 

 Laboratory 

Management 

0.

58 

10.

49 

Rejected Significan

t 

Laborator

y Space 

Mastery 0.

45 

7.4

2 

Rejected Significan

t 

Student-

Teacher 

Rapport 

0.

54 

9.4

4 

Rejected Significan

t 

Teaching 

Methodology 

0.

46 

7.5

8 

Rejected Significan

t 

Assessment 

of Students 

0.

54 

9.4

0 

Rejected Significan

t 

Laboratory 

Management 

0.

51 

8.7

8 

Rejected Significan

t 

Computer 

Upgrade 

Mastery 0.

51 

8.8

8 

Rejected Significan

t 

Student-

Teacher 

Rapport 

0.

50 

8.6

5 

Rejected Significan

t 

Teaching 

Methodology 

0.

50 

8.5

1 

Rejected Significan

t 

Assessment 

of Students 

0.

47 

7.8

9 

Rejected Significan

t 

Laboratory 

Management 

0.

58 

10.

65 

Rejected Significan

t 

 

Technology Management Philosophy 

Based on the results of the study, this Prioritized Technology-

Based Instruction and Student Satisfaction Model is 

formulated. 

 
 

Figure 1 

Prioritized Technology-Based Instruction and Student 

Satisfaction Model 

The schools take into consideration the efficiency of 

whatever is available to at school since maintenance requires 

only manpower of the technical support group of the college 

or university. Laboratory spaces would be given attention 

since these are necessary to fit students into the room. These 

would have influence to instruction and performance of 

teachers. The performance of teachers which is influenced by 

technology will in turn influence satisfaction of students in 

laboratory facilities [15-16]. 

 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

The findings of the study drew the following conclusions.  

 The computer engineering program of colleges and 

universities in Caraga Region is equipped with laboratory 

facilities that adhere to CMO 25, Series of 2005. Laboratory 

classes are held in spacious computer laboratories with 

efficient and updated computers and other paraphernalia. The 

instructors and professors of computer engineering programs 

in Caraga Region taught laboratory subjects are intellectually 

and pedagogically competent.  The colleges and universities 

in Caraga Region give top priority to efficiency of laboratory 

space and facilities.  Provision of state-of-the-art computer 

laboratory facilities influence teaching performance in 

laboratory subjects.  Prioritizing laboratory space and 

efficiency of available facilities followed by availability and 

computer upgrade with adequacy as the last concern leads to 

satisfactory teaching performance and satisfied students. 
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