LEVEL OF SATISFACTION AND PERFORMANCE IN LABORATORY SUBJECTS OF COMPUTER ENGINEERING COURSES

Analyn Say-Morite

College of Engineering, Surigao State College of Technology, 8400 Surigao City, Philippines

*For correspondence; Tel. + (63) 9099499214, E-mail: ann.say morite@gmail.com

ABSTRACT: This study ascertained the level of satisfaction in laboratory facilities in terms of availability, adequacy, efficiency, laboratory space, and computer upgrade as well as the performance in laboratory subjects of computer engineering subjects in terms of mastery, student-teacher rapport, teaching methodology, assessment of students, and laboratory management in Caraga Administrative Region. Differences among the levels of satisfaction and performance of teachers and the relationship between these variables were also measured. Data were gathered from 221 students from colleges and universities across Caraga Region offering Bachelor of Science in Computer Engineering program through a researcher-made questionnaire. Data were analyzed using mean and ordinal rank, One-way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) for Correlated Samples and Scheffe's test, and Pearson-r and t-test for the significant relationship.

The study found that the respondents are satisfied with the laboratory facilities in terms of availability, adequacy, efficiency, laboratory space, and computer upgrade. The performance of teachers in laboratory subjects is satisfactory as to mastery, student-teacher rapport, teaching methodology, assessment of students, and laboratory management. Moreover, there is no significant difference among the levels of satisfaction of the respondents in laboratory facilities but significant difference exists among the performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. There is a significant relationship between the level of satisfaction in laboratory facilities and the performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. On the basis of the results, a Prioritized Technology-Based Instruction and Satisfaction Model was formulated.

Keywords: Computer Laboratory, Student Satisfaction, Teaching Performance, Model

1. INTRODUCTION

This study aimed to form a model based on the level of student satisfaction and teaching performance in computer engineering laboratory courses in Caraga Administrative Region [1-4]. In the Philippines, the Commission on Higher Education (CHED) includes requirements on facilities and equipment in allowing Higher Education Institutions (HEI's) offer courses to students specially those which are highly technical like engineering programs including colleges and universities in Caraga Administrative Region who are offering Bachelor of Science in Computer Engineering (BSCoE) program [5]. It is then imperative to check whether or not the performance of the teachers in these subjects is related to their satisfaction level in the laboratory facilities of the college/university where they are in as students tend to fail in laboratory subjects. This study is also rooted on CHED Memorandum Order(CMO) No.53, Series of 2006 on "Policies and Standard for Information Technology Education (ITE) Programs [6,7].'

2. METHODOLOGY

The study used quantitative research method specifically descriptive, differential and correlational designs. Data were gathered from 221 BS Computer Engineering students in the higher education institutions offering the programs.

A researcher-made questionnaire was used for data collection. The instrument was revised based on the corrections of the experts and concerns of the students during the dry-run. Reliability testing through run-rerun method using Pearson Product Moment Correlation for reliability was conducted to 23 graduating computer engineering students who were the respondents of the study with t-values of 2.45, 2.61, 2.35, 3.18, 4.18, 2.49, 3.29, 2.54, 2.41, and 4.20 for availability, adequacy, efficiency, laboratory space, computer upgrade, mastery, student-teacher rapport, teaching methodology, assessments of students, and laboratory management are greater than the critical t-value of 2.08 at 21 degrees of freedom leading to the rejection of the null

hypotheses.. Data were analyzed using Frequency Count and Percent to determine the profile of the respondents as to sex and year level, Weighted Mean and Ordinal Rank to determine the levels of satisfaction of the respondents on laboratory facilities and of performance of the teachers in laboratory subjects, One-Way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) for Correlated Data and Scheffe Test to determine the significant difference among the levels of satisfaction to laboratory facilities and performance of teachers in laboratory subjects as well as the significant difference of these variables when grouped by sex and year level, and Pearson-r and t-test to determine the significant relationship between the levels of satisfaction of the respondents to laboratory facilities and performance of teachers in laboratory facilities and performance of teachers in laboratory

3. **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities

Table 1 Level of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities							
Facilities	Mean	Rank	VI	QD			
Availability	3.05	3	Agree	Satisfied			
Adequacy	2.82	5	Agree	Satisfied			
Efficiency	3.25	2	Agree	Satisfied			
Laboratory Space	3.34	1	Agree	Satisfied			
Computer Upgrade	3.01	4	Agree	Satisfied			
Grand Mean	3.12		Agree	Satisfied			

The grand mean of 3.12 indicates that the respondents are satisfied with the computer laboratories in their respective schools.

Teaching Performance in Laboratory Subjects

The Table shows that the performance of the teachers is satisfactory based on the grand mean of 3.44.

Sci.Int.(Lahore),29(4),939-942,2017

1 able 2							
Level of Performance of Teachers in Laboratory Subjects							
Areas	Mean	Rank	VI	QD			
Mastery	3.43	3.5	Agree	Satisfactory			
Student-Teacher	3.48	1	Agree	Satisfactory			
Teaching	3.43	3.5	Agree	Satisfactory			
Methodology							
Assessment of Students	3.46	2	Agree	Satisfactory			
Laboratory Management	3.30	5	Agree	Satisfactory			
Grand Mean	3.44		Agree	Satisfactory			

Difference among Levels of Satisfaction and Teaching Performance

Table 3 reveals the results on difference among the levels of satisfaction in laboratory facilities and among the levels of performance of teachers in laboratory subjects. The Table shows that there is no significant difference among the levels of performance of the teachers in laboratory subjects as it obtained an F-value of 1.09 which is less than the critical F-value of 2.38 at 4/880 degrees of freedom. This implies that their teaching areas are comparable [8-12].

Table 3

Difference among Levels of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities and Performance of Teachers in Laboratory Subjects

Variable	df	F	F0.0 5	Decision on Ho	Interpretation
Satisfactio	4/8	16.84	2.38	Rejected	Significant
n	80			J	6
Performan	4/8	1.09	2.38	Not	Not Significant
ce	80			Rejected	

However, the levels of satisfaction of the respondents in the laboratory facilities obtained an F-value of 16.84 which is greater than the critical F-value of 2.38 causing the rejection of the null hypothesis indicating that there is a significant difference among the levels of satisfaction in laboratory facilities in terms of five areas.

Table 4 Scheffe's Test Results on Difference among Levels of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities

Laboratory Facilities		F'	Decision	Interpretation	
			on Ho	-	
Availability (M=3.05)	Adequacy (M=2.82)	10.27	Rejected	Significant	
	Efficiency (M=3.25)	8.31	Not Rejected	Not Significant	
	Laboratory Space	16.82	Rejected	Significant	
	(M=3.34) Computer Upgrade (M=3.01)	0.33	Not Rejected	Not Significant	Efficien
Adequacy (M=2.82)	Efficiency (M=3.25)	37.06	Rejected	Significant	
	Laboratory Space (M=3.34)	53.36	Rejected	Significant	
	Computer	6.90	Not	Not	

	Upgrade (M=3.01)		Rejected	Significant
Efficiency	Laboratory	1.48	Not	Not
(M=3.25)	Space		Rejected	Significant
	(M=3.34)			
	Computer	11.97	Rejected	Significant
	Upgrade			
	(M=3.01)			
Laboratory	Computer	21.88	Rejected	Significant
Space	Upgrade			
(M=3.34)	(M=3.01)			

Results entail that the computer laboratories for engineering courses are prioritizing the space of the laboratory to accommodate their students as well as the maintenance of their machines for efficient functions than the availability, upgrade and adequacy of computers and other devices. This goes to show that available gadgets are efficiently working [13-14].

Relationship between Levels of Satisfaction and Teaching Performance

Table 5 presents the results on relationship between levels of satisfaction and teaching performance. The Table above reveals that the t-values obtained for each pair of factor in levels of satisfaction and performance of teachers are greater than the critical t-value of 1.97 at 219 degrees of freedom. These brought the rejection of the null hypotheses.

Table 5 Correlates of Satisfaction in Laboratory Facilities and Performance of Teachers in Laboratory Subjects

	Itin	of manee of feat	inci 5 i	III Lab	oratory Subj	cets
	Satisfactio	Performanc	r	t	Decision	Interpret
	n	e			on Ho	ation
nt	Availabilit	Mastery	0.	10.	Rejected	Significan
	у	-	56	01	U	t
	-	Student-	0.	10.	Rejected	Significan
he		Teacher	58	65	5	ť
is		Rapport				
on		Teaching	0.	10.	Rejected	Significan
nt		Methodology	56	06	5	ť
1110 1737		Assessment	0.	11.	Rejected	Significan
I y		of Students	60	02	5	ť
		Laboratory	0.	10.	Rejected	Significan
		Management	58	43		t
	Adequacy	Mastery	0.	6.9	Rejected	Significan
~ ~ ~	11acquie,		42	1	j	t
on		Student-	0.	7.2	Rejected	Significan
		Teacher	44	3	regeeted	t
		Rapport	•••	U		· ·
_		Teaching	0.	8.0	Rejected	Significan
		Methodology	48	0	regeeted	t
_		Assessment	0.	6.9	Rejected	Significan
		of Students	42	0	regeeted	t
		Laboratory	0	9.0	Rejected	Significan
		Management	52	4	regeeted	t
	Efficiency	Mastery	0	89	Rejected	Significan
	Lincicity	111110001	52	3	regeeted	t
		Student-	0	94	Rejected	Significan
		Teacher	54	9	nejected	t
		Rapport	51	,		·
		Teaching	0.	8.7	Rejected	Significan
		Methodology	51	5	Liejeereu	t
_		Assessment	0	9.0	Rejected	Significan
		1 issessment	0.	2.0	Rejected	Significali

	of Students	52	0		t
	Laboratory	0.	10.	Rejected	Significan
	Management	58	49	-	t
Laborator	Mastery	0.	7.4	Rejected	Significan
y Space		45	2		t
	Student-	0.	9.4	Rejected	Significan
	Teacher	54	4		t
	Rapport				
	Teaching	0.	7.5	Rejected	Significan
	Methodology	46	8		t
	Assessment	0.	9.4	Rejected	Significan
	of Students	54	0		t
	Laboratory	0.	8.7	Rejected	Significan
	Management	51	8		t
Computer	Mastery	0.	8.8	Rejected	Significan
Upgrade		51	8		t
	Student-	0.	8.6	Rejected	Significan
	Teacher	50	5		t
	Rapport				
	Teaching	0.	8.5	Rejected	Significan
	Methodology	50	1		t
	Assessment	0.	7.8	Rejected	Significan
	of Students	47	9		t
	Laboratory	0.	10.	Rejected	Significan
	Management	58	65		t

Technology Management Philosophy

Based on the results of the study, this Prioritized Technology-Based Instruction and Student Satisfaction Model is formulated.



Figure 1 Prioritized Technology-Based Instruction and Student Satisfaction Model

The schools take into consideration the efficiency of whatever is available to at school since maintenance requires only manpower of the technical support group of the college or university. Laboratory spaces would be given attention since these are necessary to fit students into the room. These would have influence to instruction and performance of teachers. The performance of teachers which is influenced by technology will in turn influence satisfaction of students in laboratory facilities [15-16].

4. CONCLUSIONS

The findings of the study drew the following conclusions.

The computer engineering program of colleges and universities in Caraga Region is equipped with laboratory facilities that adhere to CMO 25, Series of 2005. Laboratory classes are held in spacious computer laboratories with efficient and updated computers and other paraphernalia. The instructors and professors of computer engineering programs in Caraga Region taught laboratory subjects are intellectually and pedagogically competent. The colleges and universities in Caraga Region give top priority to efficiency of laboratory space and facilities. Provision of state-of-the-art computer laboratory facilities influence teaching performance in laboratory subjects. Prioritizing laboratory space and efficiency of available facilities followed by availability and computer upgrade with adequacy as the last concern leads to satisfactory teaching performance and satisfied students.

5. **REFERENCES**

- [1] Andelin, J et al.. "Scientific Equipment For Undergraduates: Is It Adequate?" *Retrieved on October* 17, 2014 from http://ota-cdn.fas.org/reports/8624.pdf (1986)
- [2] Azemi, A., "Teaching computer programming courses in a computer laboratory environment." *Proceedings -Frontiers in Education Conference*, 2a5.18-2a5.20. (2005)
- [3] Isaiah, MN. "Linking the School Facilities Conditions to Teachers' Level of Job Dissatisfaction in the South Central Region of Botswana" *International Review of Social Sciences and Humanities* Vol. 4, No. 2 (2013), pp. 196-205. (2012)
- [4] Murphy, S.C. "The First-year Student Experience: Examining Student Satisfaction and the Use of Learning Communities in the First Year of College." Retrieved on October 18, 2014 from http://conservancy.umn.edu/bitstream/handle/11299/924 14/1/Murphy_umn_0130E_11045.pdf. (2010)
- [5] CHED. "Policies and Standard for Information Technology Education (ITE) Programs." Retrieved on October 18, 2014 from http://www.dlsu.edu.ph/offices/iaa/downloads/iaa-cmono-53-series-2006.pdf (2006)
- [6] Hanif, M., Safdar, M., Hameed, M. K., & Masood, R.. "Enhancing Accountability and Performance of Higher Education through Balance Scorecard." Paper presented at the 2nd International Conference on Assessing Quality in Higher Education. (2008)
- [7] Owais, S. M., & Akber, S., "Quality of PhD Program Issues and Problems." Paper presented at the 2nd International Conference on Assessing Quality in Higher Education. (2008)
- [8] Kirkwood, A. & L. Price. "Learners and learning in the twenty-first century: What do we know about students' attitudes towards and experiences of information and communication technologies that will help us design

courses?" Studies in Higher Education, 30(3), pp 257-274. (2005)

- [9] Norzaidi, M.D., Chong, S.C., Azizah, A., Intan Salwani, M., Rafidah, K. and Rohana, Z.. "The effect of students' backgrounds and attitudes on computer skills in Malaysia", *International Journal of Management in Education*, 1(4), 371-89. (2007)
- [10] Reid, N. "Quality Assurance in Higher Education in Pakistan – Focus on the Learner." Paper presented at the 2nd International Conference on Assessing Quality in Higher Education ICAQHE 2008. (2008).
- [11] World Bank. Books, "Buildings and Learning outcomes: An Impact Evaluation of World Bank Support to Basic Education in Ghana." Operation Evaluation Department (OED). (2004).
- [12] Aurangzeb, C. R.. "Quality Assurance Model for Assessment of Work Integrated Learning at Higher Education Institution of Pakistan." Paper presented at the

2nd International Conference on Assessing Quality in Higher Education. (2008)

- [13] Spennemann, D.H.R., Artkinson, J. and Cornworth, D. "Sessional, weekly and diurual patterns of computer lab usage by students attending a regional university in Australia", *Computer and Education*, **49(3)**, 726-39. (2007).
- [14] Zandvliet, D.B., & B.J. Fraser, "The physical and psychosocial environments associated with classrooms using new information technologies." Paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the American Educational Research Association, San Diego, CA. [2008]
- [15] Kotler, P., Lane, K. K., Koshy, A., & Jha, M.. "Marketing Management – A South Asian Perspective": *Pearson Publication*. (2009)